
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : AUDIT COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 21 JANUARY 2015 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor J Ranger (Chairman) 
Councillors D Andrews, W Mortimer, M Pope, R Sharma, N Wilson and 
J Wing 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE BLACKBURN 
01279 502172 

E-mail: 
lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

 

Conservative Group: Councillor J Wyllie 

Public Document Pack



 

 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to partic
[...]

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014  
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Declarations of Interest   
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest.   
 

6. External Audit - Grants Claim Certification Work 2013/14 (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

7. Treasury Management Statement and Annual Investment Strategy (Pages 
17 - 44) 

 

8. Shared Internal Audit Service - Internal Audit Plan Progress Report (Pages 
45 - 84) 

 

9. Update on Implementation of Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
(Pages 85 - 98) 

 

10. Audit Committee Work Programme 2015/16 Civic Year (Pages 99 - 104) 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
  



A A 
 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 26 
NOVEMBER 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Ranger (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Andrews, W Mortimer, M Pope, 

R Sharma, N Wilson and J Wing. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors E Buckmaster and G Williamson. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Mandy Barton - Accountancy 

Manager 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Chris Gibson - Head of 

Governanace and 
Risk  Management 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  

 
  Sarah Ironmonger -    Grant Thornton, 

          External Auditor 
 
 
 
377   TRAINING ITEM – "DE-CLUTTERING" THE ACCOUNTS: 

PRESENTATION BY THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS, GRANT 
THORNTON   
 

 

 The External Auditor provided Members with a 
presentation on how the Council’s accounts could be “de-
cluttered” in line with a recent External Audit 
recommendation.  She explained that the Council’s 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



A A 
 
 

accounts included a lot of disclosure which prevented key 
messages from b
[...]
D – that the presentation be received. 
 

378   MINUTES – 24 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 24 September 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

379   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman reminded Members that this was the last 
meeting in 2014, and wished everyone a Happy 
Christmas. 
 

 

380   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2013/14   
 

 

 The External Auditor submitted a report setting out the 
key findings arising from the work undertaken for the year 
ended 31 March 2014. 
 
The External Auditor provided a summary of the key 
issues in relation to Value for Money, Whole of 
Government Accounts and Certification of Grant Claims 
and Returns. 
 
The External Auditor explained that the Audit Fee for 
2013/14 was £69,775, which was £900 higher than 
planned because of additional work undertaken in relation 
to material business rate balances.    
 
Members received the report  
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 
 
 

 

Page 7



A A 
 
 

381   COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
2013/14   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
which set out the Council’s proposed response to the 
issues and recommendations raised in the Annual Audit 
Letter 2013/14.   
 
The Director of Finance and Support Service stated that, 
since the last meeting of Audit Committee, the Council 
had received an unqualified opinion on its 2013/14 
financial statement from the External Auditor.  It was 
noted that no issues had been identified on the Annual 
Audit letter which had not been raised in the Audit 
Findings report.  Key recommendations made by the 
External Auditor for the Council were that it should: 
 

• consider taking out disclosures and notes to the 
Accounts which were no longer mandatory 
requirements under CIPFA’s Code of Practice; 

 

• review the Council’s approach to revaluating assets; 
 

• enhance and further develop the
[...]
 reducing, but that further information was still 
awaited. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

383   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – 2014/15 MID 
YEAR REVIEW   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
setting out the Council’s treasury management activities 

 

Page 9



A A 
 
 

for the six months up to 30 September 2014.  The mid-
year report had been prepared in compliance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services provided a 
summary of the factors affecting investments, the detail of 
which was set out in the report now submitted.  The 
Director of Finance and Support Services provided an 
update in relation to the Council’s recent decision to 
invest in pooled property funds, and stated that  the 
Council was now on the waiting list to invest. 
 
Councillor R Sharma suggested that it might be 
interesting to have information regarding how accurate 
previously predicted forecasts of interest rates had been.  
 
Councillor D Andrews stated that the Council was relying 
heavily on traditional methods of investment.  He referred 
to a neighbouring authority which had invested in property 
and was receiving high rates of return.  The Director 
Finance and Support Services commented that she was 
aware of this and that the other authority had already set 
up a company to facilitate its property investment 
approach.      
 
The Chairman expressed concern at the low level of 
interest paid by the bank on overnight deposits.   The 
Director of Finance and Support Services stated that, 
having already taken a decision to invest in Pooled 
Property Funds, the Council needed to keep sufficient 
cash on hand so that it could move quickly, if needed. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the loan and investment 
position as at 30 September 2014 be noted; and 
 
(B) the Prudential Indicator position as at 30 
September 2014 be noted and that no changes to 
Prudential Indicators be proposed. 

 

Page 10



A A 
 
 

384   UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report setting out the measures in the 2013/14 Annual 
Governance Statement to enhance the Council’s internal 
control framework during 2014/15.  
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management provided 
a summary of the current position. 
 
Councillor M Pope asked for an update in relation to the 
Section 106 monies.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Service stated that Corporate Management 
Team (CMT) had agreed that it could take another full 
year before this became fully embedded as there was a 
need to ensure that there was complete clarity of process.   
 
The Chairman reminded Members that there had been a 
situation in the past, whereby Section 106 agreements 
had not been drafted sufficiently wide enough which had 
had the effect that developers were legally entitled to walk 
away from previously agreed conditions and could claw 
back monies paid to the Council.  The Director of Finance 
and Support Services stated that there was now a lot 
more monitoring undertaken and links made between 
services and community groups so that schemes were 
maximised to achieve greater value for money for the 
community. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress made against 
implementing the action plan contained in the 
2013/14 Annual Governance statement be noted. 
 

 

385   RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 1 JULY 2014 
TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2014   
 

 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report on the 
action taken to mitigate and control strategic risks during 
the period 1 July 2014 to 30 September 2014.   

 

Page 11



A A 
 
 

 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management provided 
a summary of the report. 
 
The Committee approved the report, as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the action taken to mitigate and 
control strategic risks be approved. 

 
386   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report detailing the proposed work programme for the 
civic year 2014/15. 
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management stated 
that the Risk Management Strategy would be submitted to 
Audit Committee on 18 March 2015.  The External Auditor 
had indicated that they may be in a position to provide 
training on Financial Resilience at the next meeting of 
Audit Committee on 21 January 2015, depending on the 
official release date for their report.   
 
Members agreed that were would be no training item at 
the Audit Committee on 18 March 2015 as the Committee 
would be coming to the end of its cycle. 
 
Members approved the work programme, as now 
amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
amended, be approved. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

Page 12



 

 
Adele Taylor 
Director of Finance East Hertfordshire District Council 
Wallfields 
Pegs Lane 
Hertford 
SG13 8EQ. 
 

7 January 2015 

Dear Adele 

Certification work for East Hertfordshire District Council for year ended 31 March 
2014 

We are required to certify certain claims and returns submitted by East Hertfordshire District 
Council ('the Council'). This certification typically takes place six to nine months after the 
claim period and represents a final but important part of the process to confirm your 
entitlement to funding. 

Arrangements for certification are prescribed by the Audit Commission, which agrees the 
scope of the work with each relevant government department or agency and issues auditors 
with a Certification Instruction (CI) for each specific claim or return.  

We have certified one claim for the financial year 2013/1
[...]
RUARY 2015 
  
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 

 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2015-16                                                                                 

  
 WARDS AFFECTED: NONE SPECIFIC 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 

 

• The report sets out the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
and Annual Investment Strategy for 2015-16. 

 

• Where changes have been made to the revised Treasury 
Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy for 2014-15 
or to the credit criteria for selection of investment counterparties 
approved for 2014-15, these have been referred to and discussed 
below. 

 

• This report also presents the 2015-16 Prudential Indicators for 
approval. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE: 
That: 
 

(A) The Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy discussed in paragraphs 2.1 – 2.2 be recommended  
for submission to Executive. 

  

(B) The Prudential Indicators discussed as set out in paragraph 
2.3 be recommended for submission to Executive. 

  

(C) The counterparty listing discussed in paragraph 2.4 be 
recommended for submission to Executive. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



 
  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE EXECUTIVE: 
That: 

(A) The Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy discussed in paragraphs 2.1 – 2.2 be recommended 
for submission to Council. 

  

(B) The Prudential Indicators discussed paragraph 2.3 be 
recommended for submission to Council. 

  

(C) The counterparty listing discussed in paragraph 2.4 be 
recommended for submission to Council. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL: 
That: 

(A) The Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy discussed in paragraphs 2.1 – 2.2 be approved. 

  

(B) The Prudential Indicators discussed in paragraph 2.3 be  
approved. 

  

(C) The counterparty listing discussed in paragraph 2.4 be  
approved. 

 
1 Background 

1.1 Treasury management is defined as: ‘The management of the 
Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking arrangements, 
money market and capital transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with these activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
returns consistent with the Council’s risk management policy for 
treasury management.’ 

1.2 The Council is required by the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
of Practice to approve a Treasury Management Strategy and 
Annual Investment Strategy each year. The purpose of the 
Strategy is to ensure that there is adequate cash flow to fund the 
Council’s revenue and capital aspirations in both short and longer 
term. 

1.3 The Strategy sets out a risk management policy for the investment 
of surplus cash. The Strategy is designed to obtain the highest 
possible yield, contingent upon investments being secure, and 
there being sufficient liquidity to meet the Council’s daily cash 
needs. 

1.4 The Council is required by the CIPFA Prudential Code to approve 
each year a set of Prudential Indicators. The Indicators must be 
approved by Full Council before the beginning of each financial 

Page 18



 
  

year. Their purpose is to help the Council ensure that its capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

 

2 Report 

2.1 Please refer to the recommended Treasury Management Strategy 
and Annual Investment Strategy in Essential Reference Paper 
‘B’: Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2015-16. 

2.2 There have been no additional regulatory changes since those that 
were included in the revised Treasury Management Strategy 
submitted to the Audit Committee on 10 July 2014. No additional 
changes to the 2015-16 Strategy have been proposed. 

2.3 Prudential Indicators have been summarised in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘C’: Prudential Indicators 2015-16. 

2.4 Please refer to the recommended counterparty listing in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘D’: Credit Rating Tables 2015-16 (Annex 2a, 
b, and c). There have been no f
[...]
t 

21 January 2015  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Internal Audit Progress Report; 

• Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 5 January 2015; and  

• Agree removal of implemented high 
priority recommendations. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



Page 1 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 

 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.3 High Priority Recommendations 

2.4 Proposed Amendments to Audit Plan 

 2.5 Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2014/15 Audit Plan 
 
B   Implementation Status of High Priority 

Recommendations 
 
C   Audit Plan Items (April 2014 to March 

2015) – Start Dates Agreed with 
Management 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Page 2 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service 
(SIAS) in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 
2014/15 as at 5 January 2015. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2014/15 Audit 
Plan. 

c) Implementation status of previously agreed high priority 
audit recommendations. 

d) An update on performance management information as at 
5 January 2015. 

 
Background 

 
1.2 The 2014/15 Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee 

on 19 March 2014. 
 
1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates against the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan, the most recent of which was 
brought to this Committee on 24 September 2014. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a 

Member Body so that the Council has an opportunity to 
review and monitor an essential component of corporate 
governance and gain assurance that its internal audit 
provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered 
good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 

 
2. Audit Plan Update 
 

Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Aud
[...]
ment includes eleven 
measures to enhance East Herts Council’s internal control 
framework during 2014/15. The Audit Committee is requested to 
consider the content of Essential Reference Paper ‘B’  that 
provides details of proposed actions that need to take place prior to 
confirmation being given that adequate and effective controls are 
fully in place. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE:  
That: 

 

(A) The Committee reviews the progress made against 
implementing the action plan contained in the 2013/14 
Annual Governance Statement and advises of any 
concerns. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Annual Governance Statement Action Plan has identified key 

responsible officers and timescales and is monitored through 
reports to this Committee. Actions needed to address issues have 
been identified and are monitored on a R(ed), A(mber) and 
G(reen) basis.  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 For the purposes of the Annual Governance Statement, internal 

Agenda Item 9

Page 85



 
 

 
 

control is being interpreted in its broadest sense covering both 
financial and managerial controls that ensure that the 
implementation of East Herts Council’s vision and priorities is 
being managed effectively.   

 

2.2 Position statements are reflected in Essential Reference Paper 
‘B’ following consultation with key responsible officers. The 
position statement contains a traffic light system whereby: 

•    “Green” indicates that the planned action has been achieved, 

•    “Amber” indicates that satisfactory progress is being made  
towards achieving the planned action, and 

•    “Red” is where a planned action has not been achieved or that 
progress is unsatisfactory. 

 
2.3 The Annual Governance Statement Action Plan was approved by 

the Audit Committee on 24 September 2014. Current positions 
have been reflected in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 
 

2.4 One specific area is highlighted: 

• The status against the long standing risk of failure to deliver an 
effective, efficient and economic IT service is now shown as 
“Green”. This is as a result of works undertaken by SIAS, 
reported elsewhere on the Agenda. All outstanding high risk IT 
audit recommendations have been implemented and SIAS are 
satisfied that resilient IT business continuity arrangements are 
now in place. 
 

2.5 There have been insufficient movements to change the RAG status 
of any other actions. The updated positions were considered by 
Corporate Management Team on 16 December 2014. Minor 
revisions have been made to some of the target dates to reflect 
expected delivery of reports from SIAS that will have a direct 
bearing on several of the RAG assessments. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86



 
 

 
 

Background Papers 
Update on Implementation of 2014/2015 Annual Governance Statement 
Action Plan – Audit Committee 26 November 2014. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Tony Jackson 

Leader of the Council 
Ext 1642 
anthony.jackson@eastherts.gov.uk   

 
 
Contact Officer: Adele Taylor 

Director of Finance and Support Services  
Ext 1406 
adele.taylor@eastherts.gov.uk   

 
 
Report Author: Chris Gibson 

Head of Governance and Risk Management 
Ext 2073 
chris.gibson@eastherts.gov.uk   

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives  

People – Fair and accessible services for those that 
use them and opportunities for everyone to 
contribute 

This priority focuses on delivering strong services and 
seeking to enhance the quality of life, health and 
wellbeing, particularly for those who are vulnerable. 

Place – Safe and Clean  

This priority focuses on sustainability, the built 
environment and ensuring our towns and villages are 
safe and clean. 
[...]
eference Paper ‘B’ 

diligence 
(Identified as 
a new 
2014/15 
strategic risk) 
 

• Report on new 
Property fund 
proposals approved by 
the Executive on 7 
October 2014. 

 

Development 
of a District 
Plan that is 
approved by 
the planning 
inspectorate. 
(Identified as 
a new 
2014/15 
strategic risk) 
 
 

CMT March 
2015 

• Plan to be agreed within 
required timeframe. 

• Progress continues to 
be made on the 
production of the 
District Plan.  It is 
clear that detailed 
scrutiny of the 
infrastructure that can 
be provided to support 
delivery is necessary.  
Consultants appointed 
by the Council have 
undertaken significant 
work to review the 
evidence and identify 
gaps which will need 
to be filled before the 
District Plan can move 
forward to an 
amendments 
consultation version. 

AMBER 

P
age 96



Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 

The result of this work 
will have an impact on 
the timetable. 
 

• In December 2014 
SIAS reviewed the 
District Plan 
Consultation Process 
and reported full 
assurance. 

 
 
 

The 
effectiveness 
of the delivery 
of the Here to 
Help 
programme 
(Identified as 
a new 
2014/15 
strategic risk) 
 
 
 

CMT March 
2015 

• Ensuring challenges are 
met, particularly staff 
engagement, 
communications and 
adequate resources. 

• The Here to Help 
quarterly update report 
and recommendations 
were approved by 
CMT on 11 November 
2014.  

AMBER 

P
age 97



Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 

Increased 
levels of 
demand for 
our services. 
(Identified as 
a new 
2014/15 
strategic risk) 

CMT March 
2015 

• Demonstrate ability to 
adequately manage 
increased volume of contact 
from the public. 
 

• Demonstrate improvements, 
removal of barriers and 
increased capacity. 

 

• The Here to Help 
activities are providing 
a platform for 
organisational 
development while the 
development of a 
more focused 
Customer Services 
Strategy will develop 
capacity in the 
medium term. 
 

AMBER 

  
 
 
 
    

P
age 98



 

[...]
ter. 

• External Audit report- Planned Audit Fees for 
2014/15. 

• Treasury Management Strategy- 2014/15 Mid-
year Review. 

• Update on Implementation of Annual Governance 

Page 103



 ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’ 
 

Audit Committee Work Programme 2014/15 Civic Year 
 

  

Statement Action Plan. 
• Risk Management monitoring report 1 July 2014 

to 30 September 2014. 
• Audit Committee Work Programme. 

 

21 Jan 
2015  
 

• Training item- Grant Thornton’s National Financial 
Resilience Report. 

• External Audit- Grants Claim Certification Work 
2013/14. 

• Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2015/16. 

• Shared Internal Audit Service- Audit Plan Update 
Report. 

• Update on Implementation of Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 

• Audit Committee Work Programme. 
 

18 March 
2015 

• External Audit Update report. 

• Shared Internal Audit Service- Audit Plan Update 
Report. 

• Internal Audit Plan 2015/16. 

• Update on Implementation of Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 

• Annual Review of Data Quality Strategy. 

• Risk Management monitoring report 1 October 
2014 to 31 December 2014. 

• Risk Management Strategy. 

• Audit Committee Work Programme 2015/16 Civic 
Year.  

 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 External Audit - Grants Claim Certification Work 2013/14
	7 Treasury Management Statement and Annual Investment Strategy
	Treasury Management Strategy 2015-16 ERP A (Implications)
	Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2015-16 ERP B (Strategy)
	Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2015-16 ERP C (Prudential Indicators)
	Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy 2015-16 ERP D (Credit ratings Tables)

	8 Shared Internal Audit Service - Internal Audit Plan Progress Report
	9 Update on Implementation of Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	Annual Governance Statement  Action Plan - Update Report ERP A (Implications)
	Annual Governance Statement  Action Plan - Update Report ERP B (Action Plan)

	10 Audit Committee Work Programme 2015/16 Civic Year
	Work Programme ERP A (Implications)
	Work Programme ERP B (Programme)




Minutes of the meeting


A A 
 
 

 
470 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 21 
JANUARY 2015, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J Ranger (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Andrews, W Mortimer, 

M Pope, R Sharma, N Wilson and 
J Wing. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Chris Gibson - Head of 

Governanace and 
Risk  Management 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 
 

 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  
 

  Paul Grady   -   Grant Thornton, 
        External Auditor 
 
Sarah Ironmonger -   Grant Thornton, 
        External Auditor 
 
Helen Maneuf  -   Shared Internal 
        Audit Service 

 
480   MINUTES – 26 NOVEMBER 2014  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 November 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 

 



A A 
 
 

 
471 

481   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman advised that the External Auditors had 
been delayed in traffic and the Training Item and the 
External Audit Grants Claim Certification report would be 
considered later in the meeting when the Auditors arrived. 
 

 

482   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY   
 

 

 The Executive Member for Finance submitted a report 
which set out the 2015/16 Treasury Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy together and Prudential 
Indicators. 
 
Members were advised that this report was one of the 
final stages of the budget setting process and was linked 
to the consolidated budget report recently considered by 
the joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised 
that there had been no additional regulatory changes 
since those that had been included in the revised 
Treasury Management Strategy submitted to the Audit 
Committee on 10 July 2014, and that no additional 
changes were proposed in respect of the 2015–16 
Strategy. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman, the Director of 
Finance and Support Services referred to the red figures 
in the table at paragraph 3.1 of the report submitted.  
Members were advised how the capital programme was 
financed in terms of the Council’s borrowing need 
externally and internally. 
 
In reply to a question from Councillor J Wing regarding 
capital assets and capital receipts, the Director of Finance 
and Support Services undertook to provide a written 
response.   
 
Members received the report and made 

 



A A 
 
 

 
472 

recommendations to the Executive as detailed in the 
report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy detailed 
in paragraphs 2.1 – 2.2 be recommended for 
submission to the Executive; 
 
(B) the prudential indicators detailed in paragraph 
2.3 be recommended for submission to the 
Executive; and 
 
(C) the counterparty listed detailed in paragraph 
2.4 of the report submitted, be recommended for 
submission to the Executive. 

 
483   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE – INTERNAL AUDIT 

PLAN PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 

 The Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) submitted a 
report setting out the progress made in delivering the 
Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2014/15 as at 5 January 
2015.  The report also proposed a number of 
amendments to the approved audit plan and sought 
approval for the removal of implemented high priority 
recommendations. 
 
Members were advised that, as at 5 January 2015, 65% 
of the 2014/15 Audit Plan days had been delivered and 
the proposed amendments to the 2014/15 Audit Plan 
were detailed within the report now submitted.  Members 
were also advised that the Audit Plan was more than two 
thirds complete, with 71% delivered and sufficient further 
days were booked to ensure delivery of the Audit Plan. 
 
Councillor D Andrews referred to emergency planning 
and business continuity in the context of the recent events 
in South Oxfordshire.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services stated that Officers were confident that 
systems such as EDM were in place to ensure IT and 
business continuity but that any lessons learnt from the 

 



A A 
 
 

 
473 

events in South Oxfordshire would be considered as part 
of our business continuity plans. 
 
Members noted the report and approved the 
recommendations detailed in the report as now submitted. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be received; 
 
(B) the amendments to the 2014/15 Audit Plan as 
at 5 January 2015 be approved; and 
 
(C) the removal of the implemented high priority 
recommendations be approved. 

 
484   TRAINING ITEM – GRANT THORNTON (EXTERNAL AUDIT) 

NATIONAL FINANCIAL RESILIENCE   
 

 

 The External Auditors delivered a presentation in respect of 
National Financial Resilience Training and the evolution of 
Local Government in meeting this challenge.  Members were 
advised that whilst most Local Authorities had risen to the 
challenge, more needed to be done in some areas as regards 
resilience. 
 
The External Auditors detailed the background and the wider 
picture facing Local Authorities in light of the 2010 and 2013 
spending reviews as well as the demographic changes that 
were increasing demand for services. 
 
The Auditors concluded by setting out bar chart data 
regarding risk assessments, Financial Performance 
Indicators, Strategic Financial Planning and Governance, 
Financial Control as well as the summary position in respect 
of national results.  Members were also provided with a good 
practice checklist and details of the financial performance of 
the NHS by way of a comparison with the financial 
performance of Local Government. 
 
Members made a number of comments in respect of the 
presentation.  The Committee received the presentation 
and thanked the External Auditors for their informative 

 



A A 
 
 

 
474 

comments. 
   

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received. 
 

485   EXTERNAL AUDIT – GRANTS CLAIM CERTIFICATION 
WORK 2013/14   
 

 

 The External Auditor submitted a letter confirming that 
one claim had been certified for the 2013/14 financial year 
relating to expenditure of £36.1M.  The External Auditor 
confirmed that subject to an amendment to this claim 
which would have no impact on the overall claimed 
subsidy, they were satisfied that the Council had 
appropriate arrangements in place to compile and 
complete accurate and timely claims for audit certification. 
 
It was noted that the indicative scale fee for grant 
certification for 2013/14 was £11,088.   
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

486   UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report in relation to the 2013/14 Annual Governance 
Statement and the 11 measures recommended to 
enhance East Herts Council’s internal control framework 
during 2014/15.  The report also provided details of 
proposed actions that needed to take place prior to 
confirmation being given that adequate and effective 
controls were fully in place. 
 
Members were advised that the Shared Internal Audit 
Service (SIAS) had cleared outstanding high risk 
recommendations in their IT review through Price 
Waterhouse Coopers (PwC) and the status of the 
corresponding issue was now green as SIAS was 
satisfied that resilient IT business continuity arrangements 

 



A A 
 
 

 
475 

were now in place. 
 
The Head of Governance and Risk Management stated 
that minor revisions had been made to target dates to 
reflect the expected delivery of reports from SIAS that 
would provide extra reassurance and would have a direct 
bearing on several of the Red, Amber, Green (RAG) 
assessments.  Members were reminded that all of the 
recommendations made by SIAS were being monitored 
by Officers and quarterly updates were being submitted to 
Corporate Management Team (CMT).  
 
Councillor J Wing commented on the prospects of the 
RAG status of the actions relating to the delivery of the 
“Here to Help” programme.  The Director of Finance and 
Support Services stated that significant emphasis and 
resources had been allocated to the ethos of the “Here to 
Help” programme. 
 
The Chairman commented on the newly identified 
2014/15 strategic risk regarding the development of a 
District Plan which had been approved by the planning 
inspectorate.  The Head of Governance and Risk 
Management advised that significant work was being 
undertaken to review the evidence and identify gaps 
which needed to be filled before the District Plan could 
move forward to an “amendments consultation” version. 
 
Members noted the progress made against implementing 
the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress made against 
implementing the Action Plan detailed in the 
2014/15 Annual Governance statement be noted. 

 
487   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 CIVIC 

YEAR   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report detailing the proposed work programme for Audit 
Committee.   

 



A A 
 
 

 
476 

 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that there was no 
training scheduled for the next meeting.  Members 
approved the work programme as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.14 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


